
SMARTRONIX, I NC.  

 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1  

Contract No.: 80101507-21-STC-ITSA 

Contract Name: Information Technology Staff Augmentation 

 

This Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to Contract No. 80101507-21-STC-ITSA (“Contract”), 
effective as of the date last signed below, is made by and between the Department of 
Management Services (“Department”), an agency of the state of Florida (State), located at 4050 
Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, and SMARTRONIX, INC. (“Contractor”), 
collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.”  
 
WHEREAS, the Department, pursuant to an Invitation to Bid (ITB) 21-80101507-ITB, 
“Information Technology Staff Augmentation,” the Parties entered into the Contract which 
became effective on October 1, 2021, or on the last date the Contract was signed by the 
Parties, for the provision of Information Technology Staff Augmentation Services. 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the Contract may be amended by mutual agreement as 
provided in Exhibit C, Special Contract Conditions (Florida), subsection 6.9, Modification and 
Severability, and; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other 
good and value consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 

I. The terms and conditions of the Contract are incorporated by reference as if fully re-
written herein. Except as expressly amended and supplemented by this Amendment, the 
terms and conditions of the Contract will remain in effect unchanged. 
 

II. The Contract is amended to modify the expiration date for a period of three months 
pursuant to the same terms and conditions, with a new Contract expiration date of 
December 31, 2023. 
 

III. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is 
duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 
 

IV. Conflict.  To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the 
Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 254A47FE-590E-4098-B5B0-71F9A5CEFCCC



V. Effect.  Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained 
in the Contract shall continue in full force and effect. This Amendment is effective when 
signed by both Parties. 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized 
representatives. 
 
 
State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

 
Contractor: SMARTRONIX, INC. 
 

 
 
By: _____________________________ 

 
 
By: _____________________________ 
 

Name:  Brandon Spencer  Name:   

Title:   Director, Division of State 
 Purchasing 

Title:     

Date:     Date:     

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 254A47FE-590E-4098-B5B0-71F9A5CEFCCC

Contracts Specialist

Dominique Mitchell

9/27/2023 | 10:33 AM EDT9/28/2023 | 4:45 PM EDT


	SMARTRONIX, INC.

		2023-09-28T13:45:11-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




